


The minutes of the Ballarat business meeting                      





The meeting was chaired by Professor Gabrielle McMullen.





The following were elected to serve on the Committee from the time of the meeting, September 1997, until 1999.





COMMITTEE





Executive:


President: 	Peter Schwerdtfeger 


Secretary: 	Robert Robson 


Treasurer: 	George Gream


Vice-Pres: 	Gabrielle McMullen





State Representatives:


NSW: 		Roger Read


VIC: 		Helmut Huegel


QLD. Sth: 	Peter O'Donoghue* 


QLD. Nth: 	Robert Robson


SA:		Peter Schwerdtfeger


WA: 		Colin White


TAS: 		Michael Hitchman*


ACT: 		Martin Bennett


		Julian Lower


NT: 		Antje Haase*





*(Results of asking: Peter O'Donoghue wishes to try again, Michael Hitchman is overseas (uncontactable but assumed to be willing!) and Antje Haase is pleased to accept).








Treasurer’s Report


The report of the Treasurer, Dr. George Gream, was circulated.


He emphasised that while the Association’s finances were in an excellent state, most of these funds were the result of a 1992 “windfall” and that membership income was necessary to the continuance of activities.


Summary:


Balance: 	1/12/1995			$4,675.90


Income:	4/12/95 to 25/9/97		  2,658.43


Expenditure:	4/12/95 to 25/9/97		     188.58


Net Income:	4/12/95 to 25/9/97		  2,469.85


Balance:	25/9/97			  7,184.60





1999 Meeting


Location options: 	Cairns		(July/September)


		     or   Canberra	(September)


Themes:	Scholarly experiences of Germany 





Publication of 1997 contributions: Helmut Huegel to collate and edit contributions. P.S. to receive this by Email and to place on Web.





Role of State Representatives:


Such reps. to promote issues more directly.


Refresh data base information.


Be active in recruiting new members


Create interest in a Humboldt Prize for the best High School student in German and Science. In North Queensland, this has been successfully based on Yr. 12 results in German, Science, Maths., as well as participation in School affairs.


The AAvHF is to offer $100 toward such prizes in each region.


Members who would be willing to help set up this type of prize in other Regions, are urged to identify themselves.





Membership costs:


A voluntary conversion to life membership is to be made possible.


It was proposed that 5 biennial periods of membership be the pre-requisite for life membership which might be awarded on payment of a further $100. This could accommodate the reasonable expectations of future retirees. Before this can be implemented, the constitution will require a proposal for modification which two-thirds of the membership will need to support.





Alexander von Humboldt Fellowship


There should be some organized reponse to exploratory suggestions which emerged from the international meeting of Humboldt representatives in Bonn in February 1997, that a title such as Fellow of the Humboldt Foundation (FHF) be created. The Humboldt-Stiftung is anxious to raise the profile of its Fellowship, particularly in anglophonic countries and is mindful of the fascination for appendices such as FAA, FRS etc.. Only particularly distinguished scholars would be honoured with this title.


This was agreed to if this scheme were to be adopted internationally, under the control of Stiftung. (However members who did not attend the meeting might also wish to comment).





 


The meeting closed with thanks being conveyed to the organizers, Gabrielle McMullen and Robert Gascoigne.


____________________________________________________________________





Information for Members:








The web address of the AAvH page:





http://gaea.es.flinders.edu.au/~mops/humclub_english.htm


or


http://gaea.es.flinders.edu.au/~mops/humclub_deutsch.htm_





The English page is better laid out than the German one, even though the latter is readily fixed.


Ideally we would identify a clever Web editor to improve the whole setup.








�






The file of email addresses of AAvHF members:





The list below is in a sequence of Regions, separated by blank lines:





haynes@chem.eng.usyd.edu.au (Brian Haynes)


ianhume@bio.usyd.edu.au (Ian Hume)


monro_g@maths.su.oz.au  (Gordon Monro)


agreen@physics.su.oz.au (A. Green)


c.rizos@unsw.edu.au (Chris Rizos)


D.Black@unsw.edu.au (David Black)


R.Read@unsw.edu.au  (Roger Read)   


P.Lennox@unsw.edu.au (Paul Lennox)


W.McLean@unsw.edu.au (William McLean)


R.King@unsw.edu.au (Robert King)


K.Schindhelm@unsw.edu.au


jwvs@newt.phys.unsw.edu.au (John Storey)


AHAYES@iec.iec.mq.edu.au (Alan Hayes)


khopper@ozemail.com.au (Kelvin Hopper)





hipjh@cc.newcastle.edu.au (Peter Hempenstall)


cerem@cc.newcastle.edu.au (Robert Melchers)


phjoc@cc.newcastle.edu.au (John O'Connor)





r.lilley@uow.edu.au (Ross Lilley)


Zheng_Li@uow.edu.au





Peter.Janssens@anu.edu.au


dswanton@dist.gov.au (David Swanton)


s-campbell@adfa.oz.au (Stewart Campbell)


Gordon.Barlin@anu.edu.au


bennett@rsc.anu.edu.au (Martin Bennett)


Andrew.Blakers@anu.edu.au


Shaowu.Zhang@anu.edu.au


JCL107@RSPHYSSE.ANU.EDU.AU (Julian Lower)


adc@ise.canberra.edu.au (A. Cheetham)





Lyle_Douglas@muwayf.unimelb.edu.au


ivan@petermac.unimelb.edu.au (Ivan Bertoncello)


H.Graze@civag.unimelb.edu.au (Harald Graze)


wraight@cryptic.rch.unimelb.edu.au (Christopher Wraight)


r.beilharz@agriculture.unimelb.edu.au (Rolf Beilharz)


M.Dziadek@anatomy.unimelb.edu.au


hugel@rmit.edu.au (Helmut Hügel)


trevor.finlayson@sci.monash.edu.au


John.Cashion@sci.monash.edu.au


john.bennett@eng.monash.edu.au


Ian.Nicholls@sci.monash.edu.au


Dietrich.Fausten@BusEco.monash.edu.au


Georgii.LAZAREV@sci.monash.edu.au


H.Chappell@latrobe.edu.au


ahibbs@bioserve.latrobe.edu.au (Alan Hibbs)


s.saubern@chem.csiro.au


Kiah_Ang@cc.chiron.com


Rod.Hill@minerals.csiro.au


D.AKOLEKAR@rmit.edu.au (Deepak Akolekar)


John.Kariuki@c031.aone.net.au


G.McMullen@aquinas.acu.edu.au (Gabrielle McMullen)





P.ODonoghue@mailbox.uq.oz.au (Peter O'Donoghue)


lluka@plpk.uq.oz.au (Lesley Bryan-Lluka)


bremhorst@mech.uq.oz.au (Klaus Bremhorst)


teakle@biosci.uq.oz.au (D. Teakle)


r.dietzgen@mailbox.uq.edu.au (Ralf Dietzgen)


s.bottle@qut.edu.au (Steve Bottle)


P.Allen@mcauley.acu.edu.au (Pauline Allen)





phrer@jcu.edu.au (Robert Robson)


Ian.Price@jcu.edu.au





Peter.Schwerdtfeger@es.flinders.edu.au


moagw@es.flinders.edu.au (Alastair Williams)


Lisandra.Martin@flinders.edu.au


chrhp@cc.flinders.edu.au (Rolf Prager)


ggream@chemistry.adelaide.edu.au (George Gream)


Kking@CHEMENG.ADELAIDE.EDU.AU (Keith King)


pey@microb.adelaide.edu.au (Peter Ey)


asomogyi@medicine.adelaide.edu.au (A. Somogyi)


rwarner@civeng.adelaide.edu.au (Robert Warner)


gcrisp@chemistry.adelaide.edu.au (Geoffrey Crisp)


mwh@physics.adelaide.edu.au (Murray Hamilton)


athomas@physics.adelaide.edu.au


a.bretag@unisa.edu.au (Allan Bretag)


Ross.Barrett@dsto.defence.gov.au


Dan.Keenan@dsto.defence.gov.au


justin.praschifka@dsto.defence.gov.au





ejjory@arts.uwa.edu.au (E. Jory)


pmorgan@arts.uwa.edu.au (P. Morgan)


ZRENGEL@AGRIC.UWA.EDU.AU (Zed Rengel)


bloom@murdoch.edu.au (Walter Bloom)


t.wysocki@cowan.edu.au (Tadeusz Wysocki)


neilt@ccmar.csiro.au (Neil Turner)


C.White@ccmar.csiro.au (Colin White)





Roger.Hooley@agsci.utas.edu.au


M.A.Hitchman@chem.utas.edu.au (Michael Hitchman)





antje@menzies.su.edu.au (Antje Haase)








Your Secretary, Rob Robson and I look forward to receiving comments from all members.





Yours sincerely,





Peter Schwerdtfeger.





